
PostgreSQL Data Model

for use with Invantive SQL

23.0



Copyright
(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Softw are B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or

by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherw ise, w ithout the prior w ritten permission of the

publisher.

Despite all the care taken in the compilation of this text, neither the author nor the publisher can accept liability for any

damage, w hich might result from any error, w hich might appear in this publication.

This manual is a reference guide intended to clarify usage. If data in the sample images match data in your system, the

similarity is coincidental.

Important Safety and Usage Information  
Intended Use and Limitations: This softw are, developed by Invantive, is designed to support a variety of business and

information technology data processing functions, such as accounting, financial reporting an sales reporting. It is important to

note that this softw are is not designed, tested, or approved for use in environments w here malfunction or failure could lead

to life-threatening situations or severe physical or environmental damage. This includes, but is not limited to: 

- Nuclear facilities: The softw are should not be used for operations or functions related to the control, maintenance, or

operation of nuclear facilities.

- Defense and Military Applications: This softw are is not suitable for use in defense-related applications, including but not

limited to w eaponry control, military strategy planning, or any other aspects of national defense.

- Aviation: The softw are is not intended for use in the operation, navigation, or communication systems of any aircraft or air

traffic control environments.

- Healthcare and Medicine Production: This softw are should not be utilized for medical device operation, patient data analysis

for critical health decisions, pharmaceutical production, or medical research w here its failure or malfunction could impact

patient health.

- Chemical and Hazardous Material Handling: This softw are is not intended for the management, control, or operational

aspects of chemical plants or hazardous material handling facilities. Any malfunction in softw are used in these settings could

result in dangerous chemical spills, explosions, or environmental disasters.

- Transportation and Traffic Control Systems: The softw are should not be used for the control, operation, or management of

transportation systems, including railw ay signal controls, subw ay systems, or traffic light management. Malfunctions in such

critical systems could lead to severe accidents and endanger public safety.

- Energy Grid and Utility Control Systems: This softw are is not designed for the control or operation of energy grid systems,

including electrical substations, renew able energy control systems, or w ater utility control systems. The failure of softw are

in these areas could lead to significant pow er outages, w ater supply disruptions, or other public utility failures, potentially

endangering communities and causing extensive damage.

- Other High-Risk Environments: Any other critical infrastructure and environments w here a failure of the softw are could

result in significant harm to individuals or the environment.

User Responsibility: Users must ensure that they understand the intended use of the softw are and refrain from deploying it

in any setting that falls outside of its designed purpose. It is the responsibility of the user to assess the suitability of the

softw are for their intended application, especially in any scenarios that might pose a risk to life, health, or the environment.

Disclaimer of Liability: Invantive disclaims any responsibility for damage, injury, or legal consequences resulting from the use

or misuse of this softw are in prohibited or unintended applications.



I

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Contents

1 Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL. 1

2 Catalog: Database 2

...................................................................................................................... 2Schemas 2.1
.......................................................................................................................................................... 2Schema: Invantive 2.1.1

.......................................................................................................................................................... 3Schema: Native 2.1.2

Index 5

http://www.invantive.com/nl


PostgreSQL Data Model1

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

1 Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL.
PostgreSQL.

Code for use in settings.xml: PostgreSql

Alias: pg

Status: Production

Available in Editions: Paid

Additional Driver to install: https://support.invantive.com/download-driver-postgresql

Provider Attributes

The following provider attributes are available for PostgreSql:

Code Description Default Value Set from

Connect

ion

String

Set from

Set

SQL-

Stateme

nt

Set from

Provider

s File

bulk-insert-page-size-

row s

Number of row s to insert per page w hen bulk

inserting

1000
   

command-timeout-sec Number of seconds after w hich a command

times out.
   

database Database to open w hen connecting.    

force-case-sensitive-

identifiers

Consider identifiers as case-sensitive

independent of the platform capabilities.

False
   

forced-casing-identifiers Forced casing of identifiers. Choose from

Unset, Low er, Upper and Mixed.
   

invantive-sql-forw ard-

filters-to-data-containers

Whether to forw ard filters to data containers. True
   

invantive-sql-shuffle-

fetch-results-data-

containers

Whether to shuffle results fetched from data

containers.

False

   

invantive-use-cache Whether to cache the results of a query. True    

maximum-length-

identifiers

Non-default maximum length in characters of

identifier names.
   

maximum-number-of-

pooled-connections

Maximum number of concurrent pooled

connections.
   

maximum-sleep-acquire-

pooled-connection-ms

Maximum time in ms to w ait for acquiring a

free connection from a pool of connections.

30000
   

maximum-sleep-acquire-

unpooled-connection-ms

Maximum time in ms to w ait for acquire a free

connection w hen there is no connection

pooling.

60000

   

npgsql-log Whether to log messages of the npgsql

provider

False
   

preferred-number-of-

pooled-connections

Preferred number of concurrent pooled

connections.
   

prefix-bind-variable-in-list Prefix for bind variables used in an IN-list i    

prefix-bind-variable-

normal

Prefix for bind variables used in all cases

except in an IN-list

w
   

prefix-renamed-columns Prefix appended to columns w hose names

occur multiple times in the column list of a

column
   

http://www.invantive.com/nl
https://support.invantive.com/download-driver-postgresql


Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL. 2

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Code Description Default Value Set from

Connect

ion

String

Set from

Set

SQL-

Stateme

nt

Set from

Provider

s File

query

pre-request-delay-ms Pre-request delay in milliseconds per request. 0    

requests-parallel-max Maximum number of parallel data requests

from individual partitions on the data

container.

32

   

slot-based-rate-limit-

length-ms

Length in ms of a slot-based rate limit. 60000
  

slot-based-rate-limit-slots Number of slots of a slot-based rate limit. Null

means no slot-based rate limit
  

standardize-identifiers Rew rite all identifiers to the preferred

standards as configured by standardize-

identifiers-casing and maximum-length-

identifiers.

True

   

standardize-identifiers-

casing

Rew rite all identifiers to the recommended

standard platform-specific casing w hen

changing a data model on a case-dependent

platform.

True

   

trace-native-calls Trace native calls to data container backend. False    

2 Catalog: Database
2.1 Schemas
2.1.1 Schema: Invantive

2.1.1.1 Tables

PooledConnections: Pooled Connections

Catalog: Database

Schema: Invantive

Label: Pooled Connections

Table Columns

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

COUNT_TIMES_USED int32 Number of Times Used

CREATED datetime Date Created

CURRENT_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTIO

N

string(240) Current Context

Description

CURRENT_CONTEXT_NATURAL_K

EY

string(240) Current Context

Natural Key

CURRENT_CONTEXT_USER_LOG_

ON_CODE

string(240) Current Context User

Log On Code

DATABASE string(240) Database

DURATION_USED_MS int32 Duration Used (ms)

ID int32 ID

IS_FREE boolean Is Free

http://www.invantive.com/nl


PostgreSQL Data Model3

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

LAST_USE_DURATION_MS int32 Last Use Duration

(ms)

LAST_USE_END datetime Last Use End

LAST_USE_START datetime Last Use Start

PREVIOUS_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTIO

NS

string(240) Previous Context

Descriptions

2.1.2 Schema: Native

2.1.2.1 Tables

NativePlatformScalarRequests: Native Platform Scalar Requests

Catalog: Database

Schema: Native

Label: Native Platform Scalar Requests

Table Columns

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

CONTENT_TYPE string(240) itgen_content_type  

DATE_ENDED datetime itgen_end_date  

DATE_STARTED datetime Start Date  

DRY_RUN boolean Run w ithout Actions  

ERROR_MESSAGE_CODE string(30) Error Message Code  

ERROR_MESSAGE_TEXT string(4000) Error Message Text  

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_MAX_AGE_S

EC

int32 HTTP Disk Cache

Maximum Age (sec)

 Maximum age in seconds of

HTTPdisk cache entries to be

used.

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_SAVE boolean Save HTTP Disk Cache  Whether results can be stored in

HTTP disk cache.

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_USE boolean Use HTTP Disk Cache  Whether results can be fetched

from HTTP disk cache.

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_MAX_AG

E_SEC

int32 HTTP Memory Cache

Maximum Age (sec)

 Maximum age in seconds of

HTTP memory cache entries to

be used.

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_SAVE boolean Save HTTP Memory

Cache

 Whether results can be stored in

HTTP memory cache.

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_USE boolean Use HTTP Memory

Cache

 Whether results can be fetched

from HTTP memory cache.

ORIG_SYSTEM_GROUP string(4000) Original System Group  

ORIG_SYSTEM_REFERENCE string(4000) Original System

Reference

 

PAYLOAD_TEXT string Payload  

RESULT string(4000) Result  

SUCCESSFUL boolean Succesful  

TIMEOUT_SEC int32 Timeout (sec)  Timeout in seconds.

http://www.invantive.com/nl


Catalog: Database 4

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

TRANSACTION_ID int32 Transaction ID  Incrementing ID of the

transaction.

URL string(4000) URL  

http://www.invantive.com/nl


PostgreSQL Data Model5

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Index
- B -
bulk-insert-page-size-rows     1

- C -
command-timeout-sec     1

CONTENT_TYPE     3

COUNT_TIMES_USED     2

CREATED     2

Current Context Description     2

Current Context Natural Key     2

Current Context User Log On Code     2

CURRENT_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTION     2

CURRENT_CONTEXT_NATURAL_KEY     2

CURRENT_CONTEXT_USER_LOG_ON_CODE     2

- D -
Database     1, 2

Date Created     2

DATE_ENDED     3

DATE_STARTED     3

DRY_RUN     3

Duration Used (ms)     2

DURATION_USED_MS     2

- E -
Error Message Code     3

Error Message Text     3

ERROR_MESSAGE_CODE     3

ERROR_MESSAGE_TEXT     3

- F -
force-case-sensitive-identifiers     1

forced-casing-identifiers     1

- H -
HTTP Disk Cache Maximum Age (sec)     3

HTTP Memory Cache Maximum Age (sec)     3

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_MAX_AGE_SEC     3

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_SAVE     3

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_USE     3

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_MAX_AGE_SEC     3

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_SAVE     3

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_USE     3

- I -
ID     2

invantive-sql-forward-filters-to-data-containers     1

invantive-sql-shuffle-fetch-results-data-containers     1

invantive-use-cache     1

Is Free     2

IS_FREE     2

- L -
Last Use Duration (ms)     2

Last Use End     2

Last Use Start     2

LAST_USE_DURATION_MS     2

LAST_USE_END     2

LAST_USE_START     2

- M -
maximum-length-identifiers     1

maximum-number-of-pooled-connections     1

maximum-sleep-acquire-pooled-connection-ms     1

maximum-sleep-acquire-unpooled-connection-ms     1

- N -
Native Platform Scalar Requests     3

NativePlatformScalarRequests     3

npgsql-log     1

Number of Times Used     2

- O -
ORIG_SYSTEM_GROUP     3

ORIG_SYSTEM_REFERENCE     3

Original System Group     3

Original System Reference     3

- P -
Payload     3

PAYLOAD_TEXT     3

pg     1

http://www.invantive.com/nl


Index 6

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Pooled Connections     2

PooledConnections     2

PostgreSql     1, 2, 3

preferred-number-of-pooled-connections     1

prefix-bind-variable-in-list     1

prefix-bind-variable-normal     1

prefix-renamed-columns     1

pre-request-delay-ms     1

Previous Context Descriptions     2

PREVIOUS_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTIONS     2

- R -
requests-parallel-max     1

Result     3

Run without Actions     3

- S -
Save HTTP Disk Cache     3

Save HTTP Memory Cache     3

slot-based-rate-limit-length-ms     1

slot-based-rate-limit-slots     1

standardize-identifiers     1

standardize-identifiers-casing     1

Start Date     3

Succesful     3

SUCCESSFUL     3

- T -
Timeout (sec)     3

TIMEOUT_SEC     3

trace-native-calls     1

Transaction ID     3

TRANSACTION_ID     3

- U -
URL     3

Use HTTP Disk Cache     3

Use HTTP Memory Cache     3

http://www.invantive.com/nl


Invantive B.V.

Biesteweg 11

3849 RD Hierden

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 88 00 26 500

Fax: +31 84 22 58 178

info@invantive.com

invantive.com

IBAN NL25 BUNQ 2098 2586 07

Chamber of Industry and Commerce

13031406

VAT NL812602377B01

RSIN 8122602377

Managing Director: Guido Leenders

Registered office: Roermond
(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.
23.0.92
24/08/2024, 20:33

ISBN 978-94-6302-000-8:

http://www.invantive.com/nl
http://www.invantive.com/nl
http://www.invantive.com/nl
http://www.invantive.com/nl

	1 Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL.
	2 Catalog: Database
	2.1 Schemas
	2.1.1 Schema: Invantive
	2.1.1.1 Tables
	2.1.1.1.1 PooledConnections: Pooled Connections


	2.1.2 Schema: Native
	2.1.2.1 Tables
	2.1.2.1.1 NativePlatformScalarRequests: Native Platform Scalar Requests





